

No. 03-15-00262-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AT AUSTIN

FILED IN  
3rd COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS  
10/14/2015 10:25:40 AM  
JEFFREY D. KYLE  
Clerk

---

**TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF ACUPUNCTURE  
AND ORIENTAL MEDICINE,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**TEXAS BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS AND  
YVETTE YARBROUGH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the 201st Judicial District Court  
Of Travis County, Texas  
Cause No. D-1-GN-14-000355

---

**MOTION TO STRIKE AND APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY  
First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES E. DAVIS  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil  
Litigation

DAVID A. TALBOT, JR.  
Chief, Administrative Law Division

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

JOE H. THRASH  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar No. 19995500  
Administrative Law Division  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
TEXAS  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Telephone: (512) 475-4203  
Facsimile: (512) 320-0167  
[Joe.Thrash@texasattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Joe.Thrash@texasattorneygeneral.gov)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
MOTION TO STRIKE .....	2
APPELLEES’ BRIEF .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	14
I. The Board of Chiropractic Examiners Has Statutory Authority Necessary to Adopt Its Rules Allowing Chiropractors to Practice Acupuncture.....	15
A. The Unambiguous Language of the Acupuncture Act Creates an Exemption for Chiropractors.....	16
B. If the Law Is Ambiguous, Other Canons of Construction Support the Board’s Rules. ....	21
1. The Meaning of “Incisive” Is Ambiguous.....	21
2. The Legislative History Supports the Board’s Rules. ....	24
3. The Acupuncture Act and the Chiropractic Act are <i>In Pari Materia</i> . ..	26
4. Remedial Statutes Should Be Interpreted Broadly. ....	29
5. The Board’s Interpretation Is Entitled to Serious Consideration. ....	30
6. The Legislature Is Charged with Knowledge of the Law. ....	31

C. The Attorney General’s Opinions Were Correct. ....	32
II. The Amendment to the Acupuncture Act Did Not Violate the Texas Constitution. ....	33
A. Senate Bill 361 Did Not Create a Preference for a School of Medicine in Violation of Article XVI, § 31 of the Texas Constitution. ....	33
B. Senate Bill 361 Did Not Violate the One-Subject Rule of Art. III, § 35(a) of the Texas Constitution. ....	38
III. Statute of Limitations. ....	40
IV. Issues Not Before the Court ....	41
A. The Issue Of Whether Chiropractors Are Adequately Trained To Perform Acupuncture Safely Is A Fact Issue Not Before This Court.....	41
B. The Behavior Of The Chiropractic Board In Defining The Scope Of Practice In Previous Cases Is Irrelevant To This Case. ....	42
PRAYER .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acker v. Tex. Water Comm'n</i> , 790 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1990) .....	28
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 240 S.W. 924 (Tex. Crim. App. 1921) .....	36
<i>Burch v. City of San Antonio</i> , 518 S.W.2d 540 (Tex. 1975) .....	29
<i>Burke v. Ins. Auto Auctions Corp.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 771 (Tex. App.— Dallas 2005, pet. denied) .....	3, 26
<i>City of Marshall v. City of Uncertain</i> , 206 S.W.3d 97 (Tex. 2006) .....	17
<i>City of Mason v. West Texas Utilities Co.</i> , 150 Tex. 18, 237 S.W.2d 273 (1951) ..	29
<i>City of Waco v. Kelly</i> , 309 S.W.3d 536 (Tex. 2010) .....	24
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859) .....	16
<i>Collins v. Tex.</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912).....	35
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Continental Cas. Ins. Co. v. Functional Restoration Assoc.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 393 (Tex. 2000).....	16
<i>Dellinger v. State</i> , 115 Tex. Crim. 480, 28 S.W.2d 537 (1930) .....	38
<i>DLB Architects, P.C. v. Weaver</i> , 305 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. App.— Dallas 2010, pet. denied) .....	26
<i>Dodd v. Meno</i> , 870 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1994).....	30
<i>Dowdell v. McBride</i> , 92 Tex. 239, 47 S.W. 524 (1898) .....	35
<i>Edgewood Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995).....	17

<i>Ex parte Collins</i> , 121 S.W. 501 (Tex. Crim. App. 1909) .....	35
<i>Ex parte Halsted</i> , 182 S.W.2d 479 (Tex. Crim. App. 1944) .....	36
<i>Ex parte Jimenez</i> , 159 Tex. 183, 317 S.W.2d 189 (1958).....	38, 39
<i>Ex parte Jones</i> , 440 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	39
<i>In re J.M.R.</i> , 149 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.).....	26, 28
<i>In re Smith</i> , 333 S.W.3d 582 (Tex. 2011).....	32
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 267 S.W. 1057 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1924, writ refused) .....	35
<i>La Sara Grain Co. v. First Nat'l Bank of Mercedes</i> , 673 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. 1984).....	20
<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986).....	38
<i>Little v. Smith</i> , 943 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1997) .....	40
<i>McBride v. Clayton</i> , 140 Tex. 71, 166 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1942, op. adopted).....	31
<i>Railroad Comm'n v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future &amp; Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011) .....	30
<i>Rogers v. Tex. Bd. of Architectural Exam'rs</i> , 390 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.) .....	24
<i>Schlichting v. Tex. St. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 158 Tex. 279, 310 S.W.2d 557 (1957).....	34, 37
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 86 S.W. 1029 (Tex. Crim. App. 1905) .....	34
<i>Teem v. State</i> , 183 S.W.1144 (Tex. Crim. App. 1916).....	36
<i>Tex. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Tex. Med. Ass'n</i> , 375 S.W.3d 464 (Tex. App.—Austin 2012, pet. denied) .....	23, 27, 30, 37, 42

*Tex. Emp't Comm'n v. Holberg*, 440 S.W.2d 38 (Tex. 1969).....26

*Tex. Lottery Comm'n v. First State Bank of DeQueen*, 325 S.W.3d 628  
(Tex. 2010).....22

*Tex. Ass'n of Psychological Assocs. v. Tex. State Bd. of Exam'rs of  
Psychologists* 439 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.)..... 27, 31

*Thompson v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs*, 570 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. Civ.  
App.—Tyler 1978, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....6

*TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Comm'n on State Emergency Commc'ns*,  
397 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2013) .....20

*Valence Operating Co. v. Dorsett*, 164 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2005).....14

*Wilson v. State Bd. of Naturopathic Exam'rs*, 298 S.W. 946  
(Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1957, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....35

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tex. Const. Art. XVI, § 31..... passim

Tex. Const. Art. XVI, § 35. ....4, 13, 40

Tex. Const., Art. III, § 35(a) .....38

**Statutes**

Act of February 22, 1901, 27th Leg., R.S., ch. 12, 1901 Tex. Gen. Laws 12 .....34

Act of August 27, 1921, 37th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 51, 1921 Tex. Gen. Laws 159 ....35

Act of May 5, 1943, 48th Leg., R.S., ch. 359, 1943 Tex. Gen. Laws 627 .....36

Act of April 21, 1949, 51st Leg., R.S., ch. 94, 1949 Tex. Gen. Laws 160 .....9, 36

Act of May 31, 1993, 73d Leg., R.S., ch. 862, §§ 6.01-.14, § 37, 1993

Tex. Gen. Laws 3400.....	6
Act of May 28, 1995, 74th Tex. Leg. R.S., ch. 965, § 20, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 4802.....	42
Act of May 28, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 1170, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 4418 .....	10
Act of May 13, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 388, § 6(a), 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 1431, 2439-40 .....	6, 9, 10
Act of May 27, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 1020; 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 3464.....	12
S.B. 361, 75 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., May 8, 1997 .....	passim
Tex. Gov't Code § 201.001.....	19
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.011.....	17
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.021.....	17
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.021(2).....	18
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023(3).....	24
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023(5).....	30
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.026(a).....	20
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.026(b).....	20
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023 .....	24, 28
Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.038 .....	4
Tex. Ins. Code § 1451.001(18) .....	28
Tex. Occ. Code § 151.052 .....	19, 21, 40
Tex. Occ. Code § 151.052(a)(3) .....	20

Tex. Occ. Code § 151.052(3).....	19
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.002(a)(3) .....	21, 22, 27, 30
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.002(a)(4) .....	12, 22
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.002(c)(1) .....	31
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.1525 .....	12
Tex. Occ. Code § 201.1526 .....	12
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.001(2).....	4, 15, 18
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.001(2)(A) .....	19, 30
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.003(a).....	20, 39, 40
Tex. Occ. Code § 205.003(b)(2) .....	19
V.T.C.S. art. 4495b, § 6.03(a).....	32
V.T.C.S. art. 4512b, § 13a(b).....	9, 32

**Other Authorities**

H.J. of Tex., 75 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. 2743-44 (1997) .....	10
H.J. of Tex., 75 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. 2982 (1997).....	10
H.J. of Tex., 75 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. 4024 (1997).....	10
S.J. of Tex., 75 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. 1325 (1997) .....	8
S.J. of Tex., 75 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. 2321-22 (1997) .....	10
S.J. of Tex., 75 <sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. 3173 (1997) .....	10
13 Tex. Reg. 4972 (1988) .....	7



31 Tex. Reg. 4613 (June 2, 2006).....	12
34 Tex. Reg. 4333 (2009) .....	12
GEORGE D. BRADEN ET AL., THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: AN ANNOTATED AND COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS 766 (1977).....	34
SUNSET STAFF REPORT, TEXAS BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, (Feb. 2004).....	11
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. JM-125 (1984) .....	6
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. DM-415 (1996).....	passim
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. DM-471 (1998).....	11, 32, 33
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. DM-472 (1998).....	12, 22

**Rules**

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 75.1.....	6
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 75.1(7).....	7
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 75.17.....	4, 12
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 75.17(b)(3) .....	23
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 75.21.....	4, 12
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 78.13.....	4
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 78.13(a)(4).....	4, 23
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 78.13(b)(2) .....	4
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 78.13(e)(2)(C) .....	4

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 78.14.....	4
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 78.14(a) .....	5
Rules of the Texas House, 75 <sup>th</sup> Session, 1997, Rule 11, §7(3)(B) .....	10
Tex. R. App. P. 38.1(g).....	3
